FORM GEN. 160 ltem 4

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
INTER-DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

Date: June 22, 2020

To: City Council

CAOQ File No. 0220-05701-0001
Council File No. 19-0914
Council District: All

From: Richard H. Llewellyn, Jr.
City Administrative Officer

Sharon M. Tso
Chief Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Program Funding
Recommendations - A Bridge Home and Hygiene Services

SUMMARY

On December 13, 2019, the Mayor concurred with the City Council's approval of the City
Administrative Officer (CAQ) and Chief Legislative Analyst's (CLA) recommendations related to
the City’s Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Program $117,562,500 grant
application, including: funding categories; the approval process for allocating HHAP funds within
these categories; the authority to apply for the grant; funding reservations for A Bridge Home
(ABH) sites; support to administer the grant; and the authority to repay Reserve Fund loans used
for ABH sites.

Given the Coronavirus (COVID-19) crisis, and the unknown cost of the City’s emergency
response to address our unsheltered homeless population during this period, this report only
includes recommended funding for critical projects and programs. These funding
recommendations ensure the completion and operation of A Bridge Home sites, the continuation
of hygiene services after June 30, 2020, and the administrative support for these programs. The
funding recommendations in this report replace the recommendations related to ABH funding in
the first HHAP report, dated November 22, 2019, as more detailed information on final ABH
costs have been received since the report was issued. This report commits 49 percent of the
HHAP grant. This report also considers the recent Homeless Emergency Aid Program (HEAP)
reprogramming and allocations (C.F. 18-0628), which reduce the HHAP funding need for Fiscal
Year (FY) 2020-2021 for the ABH and hygiene programs. The CAO and CLA will report back in
August 2020 with additional funding allocations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the City Council, subject to the Mayor's approval:




CAQ File No. lterp-4 o
0220-05701-0001 2

1. RESCIND the approved recommendations 1, 8, 9, 11, 12, and 15¢ in the Homelessness
and Poverty Committee Report on the State of Califomia Homeless Housing, Assistance,
and Prevention Program (HHAP) Report, dated November 22, 2019, Council File 19-
0914, as these recommendations are being replaced by the recommendations in this
report;

2. APPROVE §10,613,912 from HHAP Category 1 — A Bridge Home Capital, for
construction costs for the following ABH sites:

ABH Site CD Population Capital
Served
1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $7,064,270
2 100 Sunset Ave. 11 Individuals $549,479
3] Veterans Affairs West LA 11
Campus Individuals $3,000,163

3. APPROVE $20,292,392 to repay the Reserve Fund Loans for previously approved ABH
sites below; up to $19,314,008 from HHAP Category 1 — A Bridge Home Capital, and up
to $766,401 from HHAP Category 3 - Prevention, Shelter Diversion to Permanent
Housing and Bridge Housing Operations, and $211,983 from HHAP Category 6, Youth:

ABH Site CD Population Capital Operating
Served (Category 1) {Category 3 and 6)
1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $1,661,000
2 3428 Riversids Dr. 4 Individuals $7,006,255
3 14333 Aetna St. 6 Individuals $6,228,300
4 310 N. Main St. (Civic Center) | 14 Individuals $5,232,464
5 1214 Lodi Pl 13 Women $766,401
B 1214 Lodi PI. 13 Youth $211,983

4. REAPPROPRIATE §$3,260,806.86, the balance of the unexpended funds from the
Reserve Fund Loans in Recommendation 2 above, of which $1,011,550.12 is for Bureau
of Engineering salaries associated with the construction costs for the following sites:

ABH Site CD Population Capital BOE Salaries
Served {Category 1)
1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $193,359.47
2 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals $1,102,075.55 $180,923.85
3 14333 Aetna St. 6 Individuals $754,686.70 $434,682.52
4 310 N. Main St. (Civic Center) | 14 Individuals $199,135.02 $395,843.75

. APPROVE $1,037,645 to repay the General City Purposes (GCP) loans; $165,424 from

Category 1 — A Bridge Home Capital, and $872,221 from Category 3 - Prevention, Shelter
Diversion to Permanent Housing and Bridge Housing Operations, related to the following
ABH sites:

ABH Site CD Population Capital Operating
Served {Category 1) (Category 3)
1 13160 Raymer St, 2 Individuals $245,424
2 4601 S Figueroa St. 9 Families $305,556




CAO File No. lterpr AGE

0220-05701-0001

[ 3 [ 1479 La Cienega Blvd, |5 |  Families | | $566,665 |

. APPROVE $11,635,297 from Category 3 — Prevention, Shelter Diversion to Permanent
Housing and Bridge Housing Operations, for the cost of operations {(case management,
trauma informed care, meals, security, and maintenance and utilities) for July 1, 2020 —
June 30, 2021, related to the following ABH sites:

3

ABH Site CD Population Served Operating Funds
1 [ 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $2,531,030
2 | 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals $2,142.300
3 | 14333 Aetna St. 6 Individuals $1,379,650
4 | 13160 Raymer St. 2 Individuals $1,619,300
5 | 310 N, Main St. (Civic Center) 14 Individuals $2,388,220
6 | 828 Eubank Ave. 15 Individuals $ 318,438
7 | 515 N. Beacon St. 15 Individuals $ 153,700
8 | Sylmar Armory 7 Women $1,138,500
9 | 1819 5. Western Ave. 10 Families $ 67,700

. APPROVE $4,160,498 from HHAP Category 3 — Prevention, Shelter Diversion to
Permanent Housing and Bridge Housing Operations, for 36 months of leasing costs for
the following ABH sites:

$1,892,725 for the lease on 1214 Lodi PI. (CD 13), 30 beds for women:
o $794,444 for 4601 S Figueroa St. (CD 9), 30 beds for families; and
$1,473,329 for 1479 La Cienega Blvd. (CD 5), 54 beds for families.

. APPROVE $636,674 from HHAP Category 6 — Youth Set-Aside, for 36 months of leasing
costs for the ABH site at 1214 Lodi PI. (CD 13), for 30 youth beds;

. REPROGRAM $17,434,417 from HHAP Category 1 A Bridge Home Capital to HHAP
Category 3 — Prevention, Shelter Diversion to Permanent Housing and Bridge Home
Housing Operations, to cover A Bridge Home operations and leasing costs;

10.APPROVE $4,507,548 from HHAP Category 5 — Street Strategy, Qutreach, Public

Health, and Hygiene, for the continuation of Citywide hygiene services, July 1, 2020 —
June 30, 2021:

» $3,935,029 for the Board of Public Works to continue Citywide hygiene services,
through the Pit Stop program; and

» $572,519 for the City Clerk to extend the contract with Shower of Hope for mobile
showers and laundry services in Council District 1.

11. APPROVE $975,548 from HHAP Category 2 — Skid Row, for the continuation of hygiene

services in the Skid Row neighborhood, July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021:

» $585,312 for the Board Public Works to continue the Pit Stop Program; and
» $390,236 for the Board of Public Works to continue the Skid Row Sidewalk
Sweeping and Litter Abatement Program.




CAQ File No. lterpAGE
0220-05701-0001

12. AMEND the proposed funding categories for City's HHAP program as follows:

HHAP Funding Category Amount
! | A Bridge Home Capital $32,329,111
2 | Skid Row $6,000,000
3 | Prevention. Shelier Diversion to Permanent Housing and Bridge Housing Operations | $43.240,897
4 | Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing and Permanent Housing $10,358,117
8 Street Strategy, Outreach, Public Health, and Hygiene $8,000,000
6 | Youth Experiencing Homelessness or At Risk of Homelessness (8% Set-Aside

: $9,405,000

Required)

7 | Administrative Costs (Capped at 7%) $ 8,229,375
Total $117,562,500

13.APPROVE $2,242,986 from HHAP Category 7 - Administrative Costs for the following:

$347,161 (Salaries General: $192,269 and Related Costs: $154,892) for the
Bureau of £Engineering for one (1) Civil Engineer, one (1) Civil Engineer Associate
Il and One (1) Senior Management Analyst |, for six (6) months, July 1, 2020 -
December 31, 2020, to complete and close out the ABH projects;

$279,464 (Salaries General: $43,640 and Related Costs: $235,824) for the Board
of Public Works for one (1) Senior Management Analyst | and one (1) Management
Analyst, for 12 months, July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021, to administer the Citywide
and Skid Row Pit Stop Programs and the Skid Row Street Sweeping and Litter
Abatement Program;

$76,838 for the City Administrative Officer to augment the contract with the County
Department of Health Services for six months (6), July 1, 2020 — December 31,
2020, for real estate evaluation and rehabilitation services on privately owned
buildings proposed for ABH sites;

$148,076 (Salaries General: $97,463 and Related Costs: $50,613) for City
Attorney for one (1) Deputy City Attomey Il for six (6) months, July 1, 2020 -
December 31, 2020, to complete the leases for ABH sites:

$136,769 (Salaries General: $64,223 and Related Costs: $72,546) for the
Department of General Services for one (1) Senior Real Estate Officer, for six (6)
months, July 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020, to complete the lease negotiations for
ABH sites; and

$1,254,678 (Salaries General: $593,706 and Related Costs: $660,972) the
Mayor's Office of City Homeless Initiatives for one (1) Director of Interim Housing
Strategies, one (1) Senior Project Manager for A Bridge Home and one (1) Senior
Operations Manager for the United Homelessness Response Center, for 24
months, January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2022.

14.AUTHORIZE the Controller to transfer $22,061 (Salaries General: $11,208 and Related
Costs: $10,853) from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No. 105656
to the City Administrative Officer Department No. 10 General Fund 100, Account No.
001010, General Salaries and to the City Administrative Officer Department No. 10 HHAP




CAO File No. ltenpAGE
0220-05701-0001

Special Fund No. 62Y, Account No. 105299, Related Costs to fund one (1) Management
Assistant, May 10, 2020- June 30, 2020.

15.INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the agenda of the first regular Council meeting on
July 1, 2020, or shortly thereafter, the following instructions:

Transfer $77,235 (Related Costs of $76,826 are included in the Related Costs
Account below) from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the City Administrative Officer Department No. 10 General Fund 100,
Account No. 001010, General Salaries to fund one (1} Management Assistant, July
1, 2020 - June 30, 2021;

Transfer $192,269 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the Bureau of Engineering Department No. 78 General Fund 100,
Account No. 001010, General Salaries to fund for one (1) Civil Engineer, one (1)
Civil Engineer Associate Ill, and One (1) Senior Management Analyst [, July 1,
2020 - December 31, 2020;

Transfer $43,640 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the Board of Public Works Department No. 74 General Fund 100,
Account No. 001010, General Salaries to fund one (1) Senior Management Analyst
| and one (1) Management Analyst, July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021;

Transfer $76,838 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the City Administrative Officer Department No. 10 General Fund 100,
Account No. 003040, Contractual Services to extend the contract with the County
Department of Health Services for real estate evaluation and rehabilitation
services, July 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020;

Transfer $97,463 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the City Attorney’s Office, Department No. 12 General Fund 100,
Account No. 001010, General Salaries to fund one (1) Deputy City Attorney I,
July 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020;

Transfer $64,223 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the Department of General Services No. 40 General Fund 100, Account
No. 001010, General Salaries to fund the General Services Department for one (1)
Senior Real Estate Officer, July 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020:

Transfer $146,298 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the Mayor's Office of City Homeless Initiatives No. 46 General Fund
100, Account No. 001020, Salaries, Grant Reimbursed to fund one (1) Director of
Interim Housing Strategies, one (1) Senior Project Manager for A Bridge Home
and one (1) Senior Operations Manager for the United Homelessness Response
Center, January 1, 2021 — June 30, 2021;

Transfer $753,575 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105656 to the City Administrative Officer Department No. 10 HHAP Special Fund
B2Y, Account No. 105299, Related Costs to reimburse Departments for related
costs for the above recommended positions;

Transfer $7,064,270 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105650 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54 General Fund
100, Account No. 005717 for construction costs for 7700 Van Nuys Blvd:

5




CAO File No. lterR AGE
0220-05701-0001

Transfer $549,479 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
1058650 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54 General Fund
100, Account No. O0R649 for the construction cost for 100 Sunset Ave;

Transfer $3,000,163 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
10S650 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54 General Fund
100, Account No. O0OR637 for the construction cost for Veterans Affairs West LA
Campus;

Transfer $11,635,297 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105652 to the Housing + Community Investment Department No. 43 HHAP
Special Fund 62Y for the cost of operations {case management, trauma informed
care, meals, security, and maintenance and utilities) for July 1, 2020 — June 30,
2021, related to the following ABH sites;

ABH Site CcD Population Served Operating Funds
1 | 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $2,531,030
2 | 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals $2,142,300
3 | 14333 Aetna St. 6 Individuals $1,379,650
4 | 13160 Raymer St. 2 Individuals $1,619,300
5 | 310 N, Main St. {Civic Center) 14 Individuals $2,388,220
6 | 828 Eubank Ave. 15 Individuals $ 318,438
7 1 515 N. Beacon St. 15 Individuals $ 153,700
8 | Sylmar Armory 7 Women $1,138,500
9 | 1819 S. Western Ave. 10 Families $ 67,700

Transfer $794,444 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105652 to the Housing + Community Investment Department No. 43 HHAP
Special Fund 62Y, Account No. 435886 for the lease for 4601 S Figueroa St. (CD
9), 30 beds for families, July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2023;

Transfer $1,473,329 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105652 to the Housing + Community Investment Department No. 43 HHAP
Special Fund 62Y, Account No. 435885 for the lease for 1479 La Cienega Blvd.
(CD 5), 54 beds for families, July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2023;

Transfer $3,935,029 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account
No. 105654 to the Board of Public Works Department No. 74 General Fund 100,
Account No. 003040, Contractual Services to continue Citywide hygiene services,
through the PitStop program, July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021;

Transfer $572,519 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105654 to the City Clerk, Department No. 14 General Fund 100, Account No.
003040, Contractual Services to the continue Shower of Hope services, July 1,
2020 - June 30, 2021;

Transfer $975,548 from the HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y, Account No.
105651 to the Board of Public Works Department No. 74 General Fund 100,
Account No. 003040, Contractual Services to continue the continuation of hygiene
services in the Skid Row neighborhood, July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021;
Reappropriate $193,359.47 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y,
Account No. 105650 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54
General Fund 100, Account No. 00S717 for the construction cost for 7700 Van
Nuys Blvd;




CAO File No. lterp AGE
0220-05701-0001 7

o Reappropriate $1,102,075.55 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y,
Account No. 10S850 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54
General Fund 100, Account No. 005718 for the construction cost for 3428
Riverside Dr.;

- Reappropriate $754,686.70 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y,
Account No. 10S650 to the Capital improvement Expenditure Program No. 54
General Fund 100, Account No. 00S715 for the construction cost for 14333
Aetna St.;

» Reappropriate $199,135.02 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y,
Account No. 10S650 to the Capital Improvement Expenditure Program No. 54
General Fund 100, Account No. 005723 for the construction cost for 310 N. Main
St. (Civic Center); and

s Reappropriate $1,011,550.12 from HHAP Special Fund Grant Fund No. 62Y,
Account No. 105650 to the Bureau of Engineering Department No. 78 General
Fund 100, Account No. 001010 for A Bridge Home sites: Riverside, Aetna, and
Civic Center.

16.INSTRUCT the General Manager, Housing + Community Investment Department or
designee, to amend the necessary contracts with the Los Angeles Homeless Services
Authority for Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Program funding for the
following services:

e Operating costs for A Bridge Home sites with the identified service provider, July
1, 2020 — June 30, 2021

ABH Site Ce | Population Served Operating Funds Service
Provider

1 2 Hope of the
7700 Van Nuys Blvd. Individuals $2,531,030 | Valley

2 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals $2,142,300 | PATH

3 6 The Salvation
14333 Aetna St. Individuals $1,379,650 | Army

4 13160 Raymer St 2 Individuals $1,619,300 | Valley Rescue

5 | 310 N. Main St (Civic Center) | 14 Individuals $2,388,220 | Weingart

6 828 Eubank Ave. 15 Individuals $ 318438 | U.S. Vets

7 15 Harbor
515 N. Beacon St. Individuals $ 153,700 | Interfaith

8 7 LA Family
Sylmar Armory Women $1,138,500 | Housing

9 10 1736 Family
1819 S. Western Ave. Families $ 67,700 | Crisis Center




CAO File No. lterp AGE
0220-05701-0001

e Leasing costs for A Bridge Home sites with the identified service providers for
Fiscal Year 2020 — 2023 (July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2023)
i. $794,444 for the lease for 4601 S. Figueroa St. for 36 months with HOPICS;
and
ii. $1,473,329 for the lease for 1479 La Cienega Blvd. (CD 5) for 36 months
with PATH.

17.INSTRUCT the City Clerk or designee to extend the contract with Shower of Hope for
$572,519 to provide mobile showers and laundry services, July 1, 2020 — June 30,
2021,

18.INSTRUCT the General Manager of the Department of General Services or designee to
pay the following leasing costs to the Young Women’s Christian Association of Greater
Los Angeles:

i. $1,892,725 for the lease on 1214 Lodi Pl. (CD 13) for 36 months for 30
beds for women; and

ii. $636,674 for the lease 1214 Lodi Pl. (CD 13) for 36 months for 30 beds
youth beds.

19.AUTHORIZE the Controller to amend the appropriation accounts in the HHAP Special
Fund within Department No. 10 as outlined below:

Special Fund: HHAP

Account Name Amount

FC-1: A Bridge Home Capital and Operating Gap $32,329,111
FC-2: Skid Row $6,000,000
FC-3: Prevention and Shelter Diversion to Permanent Housing $43,240,897
FC-4: Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $10,358,117
FC-5: Street Strategy, Outreach, Public Health, and Hygiene $8,000,000
FC-6: Set-Aside for Youth $9,405,000
FC-7: Administrative Costs $8,229.375
TOTAL $117,562,500

20. AUTHORIZE the City Administrative Officer to:

» Prepare Controller instructions or make any necessary technical adjustments,
including adjustments to the names of the Special Fund accounts recommended
in this report, consistent with the Mayor and Council action in this matter, and
authorize the Controller to implement these instructions; and

¢ Prepare any additional Controller instructions to reimburse City Departments for
their accrued labor, material or permit costs related to projects in this report
consistent with the Mayor and Council action on this matter and authorize the
Controller to implement these instructions.




CAO File No. lteMAGE
0220-05701-0001

BACKGROUND

The State of California's Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention (HHAP) Program,
administered by the Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency (BCSH), will provide
the 13 largest cities in the State with $275,000,000 for immediate assistance fo people
experiencing homelessness. The State will retain five (5) percent of this amount for
administrative costs. The City has received an allocation of $117,562,500. HHAP is considered
a five (5) year grant; 50 percent the grant must be obligated by May 31, 2023; and 100 percent
of the funds must be expended by June 30, 2025.

City’s HHAP Application

The CAO submitted the City's HHAP application for its $117,562,500 grant on January 31, 2020.
The grant award letter was received from the State on March 30, 2020; and the grant agreement
on April 16, 2020. The City received its HHAP funds on June 8, 2020.

Future Funding Recommendations

As approved in the first HHAP report, funding requests for these grant funds were submitted to
the CAO and CLA via Council Motions and departmental requests. We have received over $162
million in funding requests, including the funds reserved for A Bridge Home sites. We will submit
additional funding recommendations based on these Council Motions and departmental
requests in August 2020, once the City has a better estimate of the COVID-19 homeless
response costs and the state and federal reimbursement resocurces have been assessed.

HHAP FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS

Capital Funding for ABH—Funding Category 1
A total of $10,613,912 is recommended for construction costs for the following ABH sites:

Table
ABH Site CcD Population Capital
Served
1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $7.064,270
2 100 Sunset Ave. 11 Individuals $549,479
3 Veterans Affairs West LA 11
Campus Individuals $3,000,163

The Van Nuys site is currently under construction and is expected to be completed by July 2020.
The Sunset and Veterans Affairs sites are cumently in operation. These funding
recommendations represent the gap needed to cover the total construction costs and to close-
out both projects.

Repayment of Reserve Fund Loans — Funding Category 1, 3, and 6

This report recommends a repayment of $20,292,392 to the Reserve Fund for previously
approved ABH sites (C.F. 19-1307, 19-0126, 19-0563,18-1570 and 19-0877) in Table 2 below;
$19,314,008 from Category 1, $766,401 from Category 3, and $211,983 from Category 6. A
previous allocation of HEAP (C.F. 18-0628) funds reduced the repayment amount from Category

9




CAQ File No. ltemAGE
0220-05701-0001 10

1 by $904,011.15, from the original $20,218,019. These loans were approved to avoid
construction and/or operating delays pending the receipt of the HHAP funds. All of these sites,
other than Lodi PL., which is currently in operation, are in construction and are expected to begin

operations in June and July 2020.

Tabhle 2
ABH Sile cD Population Capital Opersating
Served (Category 1) (Categories 3 and B)
1 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals $1,661,000
2 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals $7,096,255
3 14333 Aelna St 5 Individuals $6,228,300
4 310 N Mafn St. (Civie 14
Center) Individuals $5.232.464
o] 1214 Lodi PI. 13 Wamen $766,401
3] 1214 Lodi PI. 13 Youth $211.863

Reappropriation of Reserve Fund Loan Balance - Category 1

A total of $3,260,806.86, which represents the unexpended balance of the Reserve Fund loans
above, is being reappropriated for the Van Nuys, Riverside, Aetna and Civic Center sites’
remaining capital needs. Of this amount, $1,011,550.12 is for Bureau of Engineering salaries
associated with the construction of these sites as outlined in recommendations 3 and 12. These
unexpended funds will not revert to the Reserve Fund, but rather to the HHAP Special Fund
Grant Fund, No. 62Y.

Repayment of General City Purposes Loans — Funding Category 1 and 3

This report recommends the repayment of $1,037,645 in General City Purposes (GCP) loans
(C.F. 19-1029, 19-1352, 19-1350). Although the funds in the GCP were designated for Homeless
Services, the CAO overcommitted these funds by $1,117,644.56. The contingency fund balance
from two ABH sites in Council District 10, reduces this over commitment by $80,000. We
recommend that $165,424 from Category 1 — A Bridge Home Capital, and $872,221 from
Category 3 - Prevention, Shelter Diversion to Permanent Housing and Bridge Housing
Operations, be allocated for this repayment.

Table 3
ABH Site CD Population Capital Operating
Served {Category 1) {Categary 3)
1 13160 Raymer St 2 Individuals $245.424*
2 4801 & Figueroa St. 9 Famllies $305,556
3 1479 La Cienega Blvd. 5 Famllies $666,665

*reduced by $80,000 in conlingency savings

Operating Funding for ABH — Funding Category 3

Unfortunately, the City has been unable to secure additional operating funding for ABH beds for
individuals from the County of Los Angeles. As such, this report recommends $11,635,297 for
operating costs for a 12-month penriod, July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021, for the ABH sites in Table
4 below. A HEAP reprogramming action (C.F. 18-0628) reduced this amount by $103,541 from
the original $11,738,838. The operating costs include all client services {case management),
meals, security, maintenance and utilities for these sites, a total of 754 beds.




CAD File No. ltemAGE

0220-05701-0001 11
Table 4
ABH Site CD Population Beds Operating Funds
Served

1| 7700 Van Nuys Blvd. 2 Individuals 100 $2,531,030
2 | 3428 Riverside Dr. 4 Individuals 100 $2,142,300
3 | 14333 Aetna St. 6 Individuals 70 $1,379,650
4 | 13160 Raymer St. 2 Individuals 85 $1,619,300
5 | 310 N Main St. (Civic 14 99

Center) Individuals $2,388,220
6 | 828 Eubank Ave. 15 Individuals 100 $ 318,438
7 | 515 N, Beacon St 15 Individuals 100 $ 153,700
8 | Sylmar Armory 7 Women 85 $1,138,500
g | 1819 8. Western Ave. 10 Families 15 $ 67,700

The first month of funding as well as the fumiture, fixtures and equipment for sites 1 - 5 in Table
4, were included in a reprogramming approved by Mayor and Council (O'Farrell-Martinez, C.F.
20-0586). The Sylmar Armory and 1819 8. Western Ave. proposed allocations were previously
funded with HEAP, but reprogrammed in the same Motion to ensure the timely expenditure of
the HEAP funds.

The balance for the operating costs for the Eubank and N. Beacon is being covered by HEAP,
General City Purposes funds and County Measure H funds for N. Beacon.

Leasing Costs for ABH — Funding Category 3 and 8
For ABH leasing costs, $4,797,172 is recommended to cover three {3) years or 36 months of
costs for four (4) sites. These sites will provide a total of 144 beds, 30 for women, 84 for families,
and 30 for youth. The operating costs for these sites are being paid by County of Los Angeles
Measure H funds.
a. $1,892,725 for the lease on 1214 Lodi PL. {CD 13) for 36 months. This site is
providing 30 beds for women.
b. $636,674 for the lease on 1214 Lodi Pl. (CD 13) for 36 months. This site is
providing 30 beds for youth.
c. $794,444 for 4601 S. Figueroa St. (CD 9) for 36 months. This is a family site with
30 beds.
d. $1,473,329 for 1479 La Cienega Bivd. (CD 5) for 36 months. This site is also a
family site with 54 beds.

Hygiene Funding Recommendations — Funding Category 2 and 5

The funding recommendations for hygiene services ensures that both the Citywide ($3,935,029)
and Skid Row ($585,312) Pit Stop Programs, which include 19 bathroom sites and four (4)
mobile showers, will continue to provide services in the next FY. A HEAP reprogramming (C.F.
18-0628) of $460,846 from HEAP Citywide Capital, Operating, and Services category and
$2,143,650 from the HEAP Skid Row category has reduced the HHAP amount needed for both
programs, and for the Skid Row Street Sweeping and Sidewalk Litter Abatement Program




CAQ File No.

ltemAlGE

0220-05701-0001

12

($390,236). An additional $572,519 is also recommended to extend the Shower of Hope
contract, which provides mobile showers and laundry services in Council District 1.

Administrative Costs — Funding Category 7

This report recommends $2,242,986 to support the various departments that will implement the
funding recommendations in this report. The previous HEAP reprogramming noted above
reduced the Board of Public Works’ administrative costs need by $158,126.26 in FY 2020-2021.
Table 5 below outlines the proposed allocations.

Table 5
Department Positions Recommended | Time Frame Purpose
Funding
Bureau of 1 Civil Engineer; $347,161 Six months—July 1, | Complete ABH sites
Engineering 1 Civil Engineer 2020-December 31,
Associate ll, 2020
1 Senior MA |
Board of Public 1 Senior MA | $279,464 12 months — July 1, | Administration of the
Warks 1 MA 2020 - June 30, | Citywide and Skid
2021 Row Pit Stop
Programs and the
Skid Row Litter
Abatement Program.
City Attorney 1 Deputy City $148,076 Six months—July 1, | Complete leases for
Altorney Il 2020-December 31, | ABH sites
2020
(General Services 1 Senior Real Estate | $136,769 Six months—July 1, | Negotiations of ABH
Officer 2020-December 31, | site leases
2020
Mayor's Office of 1 Director of Interim | $1,254,678 24 months — January | Administer Citywide
Citywide Homeless Housing Strategies 1, 2021 — December | homeless initiatives,
Initiatives 1 Senior Project 31, 2022 programs and projects
Manager for A
Bridge Home
1 Senior Operations
Manager for the
UHRC
City Administrative N/A $76,838 Six months—July 1, | Complete real estate
Officer 2020-December 31, | evaluation and

2020

rehabilitation services
for pending ABH sites.

The funding for the CAO’s Administrative Analyst position (a Management Assistant has been
hired in lieu of an Administrative Analyst} and allocation was approved in the first HHAP report.
This report requests the transfer of funds for the current year's salary and for FY 2020-2021, a
total of $176,122. The position is be responsible for HHAP grant administration, including
quarterly reporting to the Homeless Strategy Committee, Mayor and Council, annual reporting
to the State of California, ongoing expenditure tracking, facilitating required financial
transactions, and ensuring compliance with State HHAP Program regulations and guidelines.




CAD File No. lterpAGE
0220-05701-0001 13

Amendment to City HHAP Funding Categories

The amendments to the City’s HHAP Funding Categories 1 and 3 will clarify one-time costs
(construction) and ongoing costs (operations and leasing). This recommendation would also
correct Category 6 by adding the leasing costs for 30 youth beds at the 1214 Lodi PI. site to this
category to ensure all funding for Youth programs is tracked within one category. Table 6 below
outlines these changes.

Table € Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Recommended Changes to Funding Categories

HHAP Funding Category Amount
1 | A Bridge Home Capital

Capital for ABH constructions costs Gr b
2 | Skid Row

Includes: Any HHAP-eligible projects or programs in the Skid Row area of downtown Los Angeles in $6,000,000

Council District 14.

3 | Prevention. Shelter Diversion fo Permanent Housing and Bridge Housing Operations
Includes: Evicticn prevention and legal defense, problem-solving, flexible funding and diversion programs, $43.240,897
employment and workforce development, services for survivors of domestic violence or human trafficking, K
and operating costs for bridge housing facilities.

4 | Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing and Permanent Housing

Includes: Rental assistance and rapid rehousing programs, including shared housing models, motel $10.358,117
vouchers, housing location and navigation services, housing case management, permanent housing, and ? !
shelter and services for survivors of domestic violence or human trafficking.

S | Sireet Strategy. Quireach, Public Health, and Hygiene

Includes: Programs fo address immediate public health and hygiene needs of unsheltered persons $8,000,000
experiencing hemelessness, including bathrooms, showers, drinking water, and other outreach.

6 | Youth Experiencing Homelessness or At Risk of Homelessness (8% Set-Aside Reguired)

Eight (8} percent of HHAP funds must be set aside for youth experiencing or at risk of homelessness.
Includes: any HHAP-gligible projects or programs serving youth, including foster youth, transition age $9,405,000
youth (TAY), and Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, Transsexual, Queer, Intersex, Asexual
{(LGBTQIA+) Youth.

7 | Administrative Costs (Capped at 7%)

HHAP guidelines allow grantees to use up to seven (7) percent of funds for administrative costs to suppor $ 8,229,375
HHAP-funded programs.

Total $ 117,562,500

The City may reprogram funding within the categories above. Administrative costs are capped
at seven (7) percent. Any remaining funds from this category will be reprogrammed to other
categories.

HHAP Commitments with Approval of Report Recommendations

If the recommendations in this report are approved, a total of $57,419,915 or 49 percent of the
City HHAP allocation will be committed. The funding recommendations are outlined in
Attachment 1. The balance of HHAP funds that remain uncommitted is $60,142,585 or 51
percent. Table 7 below summarizes this information.

Table 7: Status of HHAP Commitments if Report Recommendations Are Approved

Amount Balance
Proposed Funding Category Amount Committed Uncommitted
1. A Bridge Home Capital $32,329,111 $30,003,344 $2,235,767
2. Skid Row $6,000,000 $975,548 $5,024,452
3. Prevention and Shelter Diversion to
Permanent Housing $43,240,897 $17,434,417 $25,806,480




CAD File No. lterp A GE

0220-05701-0001 14
Amount Balance
Proposed Funding Category Amount Committed Uncommitted
4. Rental Assistance and Rapid Rehousing $10,358,117 $0.00 $10,358,117
5. Street Strategy, Outreach, Public Health,
and Hygiene $8,000,000 $4,507,548 $3,492,452
6. Youth Experiencing Homelessness or At
Risk of Homelessness
(8% Set-Aside Required) $9,405,000 $848,657 $8,556,343
$2,242,986
(+$1,317,415
committed in
11/22/20 report)
7. Administrative Costs (Capped at 7%) $ 8,229,375 = $3,560,401 $4,668,974
Total $ 117,562,500 $57,419,915 $60,142,585

FUTURE ABH CAPITAL AND OPERATIONS NEED

As noted on Page 10, this report ensures that all ABH sites in operation and those that are
scheduled to open in June and July 2020, have operating funding (case management, meals,
security and maintenance and utilities) until June 30, 2021. There are four (4) sites that are
pending a final feasibility determination in Council Districts 1, 4, 9, and 14 with an estimated total
of 230 beds (Attachment 2). in future HHAP reports, we will have to reprogram among HHAP
funding categories to cover additional capital costs if these sites are deemed feasible. The
County Measure H is paying for 600 beds for individuals for three (3) years, 30 beds for women,
30 beds for youth and 177 beds for 66 families, a total of $12.5 million annually. The family beds
are not tied to the three (3) year commitment because these beds replace the County’s cost for
rooms in motels/hotels for families. The County pays $50/night per bed for individuals and
$60/night per bed for women. The City pays the $10 per bed/night for 433 of the 800 beds
covered by the County to bring the rate for all beds to $60/night per bed to ensure all needed
operations are covered. This 600-bed County commitment does not include the recent City —
County agreement on 6,000 new beds.

We estimate that the City's operations costs for FY 2021-2022 will be $22 million. If the additional
four (4) ABH pending sites are operational, this estimate increases to $26.2 million. If the FY
2020-2021 State of Califomia budget does not include homeless funding for cities, the ABH and
hygiene programs could have a General Fund impact of up to $33 million in FY 2021-2022.

COVID IMPACT ON BEDS AND ABH OPERATONS

The semi-private layout of the ABH sites currently in operation allow these sites to continue to
operate at full capacity during the COVID-19 Safer at Home order. ABH service providers are
following LAHSA's COVID-19 guidance, which is based on County Department of Public Health
(DPH) advice. Many sites have identified space to temporarily quarantine a resident if he/she
exhibits COVID-19 symptoms. If necessary, the resident is referred to an offsite quarantine or
isolation facility operated by the County Department of Health Services (DHS). The Mayor's
Office is working with DPH to safely open ABH sites that will be operational in the coming




CAO File No. ltemAGE
0220-05701-0001 S

months. The staffing needs for these sites remain the same, regardless of the number of beds
included, therefore, it is not anticipated that the service funding needs will change during this
period.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no impact {o the General Fund at this time. The City has received $117,562,500 from
the State of California through the Homeless Housing, Assistance, and Prevention Program to
support the recommendations in this report. Approval of these recommendations will also
increase the Reserve Fund by $20,292,392.

FINANCIAL POLICIES STATEMENT
The recommendations in this report comply with the City’s Financial Policies.
Attachments:

1. HHAP Funding Recommendations

2. ABH Sites: Funding and Status
3. Controller Instructions

RAHL:YC:MG:CN:162000867




Attachment 1: HHAP Funding Recommendations

Funding Category/Programs

HHAP Funding
Recommendations

1 |A Bridge Home Capital

7700 Van Nuys Blvd.* $8,725,270
100 Sunset Ave. $549,479
VA West LA Campus $3,000,163
3428 Riverside Dr.* $7,096,255
14333 Aetna St.* $6,228,300
310 N. Main St. (Civic Center)* $4,328,453
13160 Raymer St.** $165,424
FC-1 Total $30,093,344
2 [Skid Row
Pit Stop - Skid Row $585,312
Skid Row Sidewalk Litter Abatement $390,236
FC-2 Total $975,548
3 [Prevention, Shelter Diversion, Bridge Housing Operations
1214 Lodi PI.* $2,659,126
4601 Figueroa St.** $1,100,000
1479 La Cienega Blvd.** $2,039,994
7700 Van Nuys Blvd. $2,531,030
3428 Riverside Dr. $2,142,300
14333 Aetna St. $1,379,650
13160 Raymer St. $1,619,300
310 N. Main St. (Civic Center) $2,388,220
828 Eubank Ave. $318,438
515 N. Beacon St. $50,159
Sylmar Armory $1,138,500
1819 S. Western Ave. $67,700
FC-3 Total $17,434,417
4 |Rental Assistance, Rapid Rehousing, and Permanent Housing
FC-4 Total $0
5 [Street Strategy, Outreach, Public Health, Hygiene
Pit Stop - Citywide $3,935,029
Shower of Hope $572,519
FC-5 Total $4,507,548
6 [Youth Experiencing Homelessness or At Risk of Homelessness
1214 Lodi PI. - Reserve Fund Loan $211,983
1214 Lodi PI. - Leasing $636,674
FC-6 Total $848,657
7 [Administrative Costs
BOE for ABH $347,161
BPW for Hygiene $279,464
CAO for Real Estate Services $76,838
City Attorney for ABH $148,076
GSD for ABH $136,769
Mayor for ABH and UHRC $1,254,678
Administrative Costs approved in HHAP 11/22/19 $1,317,415
FC-7 Total $3,560,401
Total Funding Recommendations $57,419,915

*Includes Reserve Fund Loan
**|ncludes General City Purposes Loan

lofl




ciot1

03 9€9'0T¥'22$ LG8'ELT'8S$ 29 610'T uondNAISUO) I8pun sals [el101gns
< 0$ 8EV' VTS C$ 285'T2L'L$ 0202/LIL 0 00T sunpy | Aretodwa | ST "Ny ueqn3 gzg[ sz
£ [enpiAipuj
= 0$ 00T'STZ'T$ 607'0ET'L$ 0202/L1L 29 00T sinpy | Arejodwa L ST 1S uodeag N STS| ¥

[enpiaipul
0$ 027'99G'c$ Y9v'cee'as 0coe/eci/L 0 66 SHnpy lusuewlad T (128D 2IANID) IS RN "N 0TE[ €2
[enpiaipul

0% 8LT'€EE'T$ 0$ 0202Z/6T/0T 0 0zt lusuewlad vT IS ewoled 9zvT| 22

0$ 0zZv'99v$ SLL'YIL'TS 0202/1/9 0 ST Arelodwa | 0T 9NV UIBISOM S 6T8T| T2

0% 009'2TT'c$ 181'912'9% 0202/ST/9 0 0L sHnpy Aretodwa | oT ‘|d @nahed e Gz9| 0z

[enpiaipul
JuBLIWIWOD [eyded e Jo nalj ul s}S00 0$ 000'€2.'€$ 0$ 0202/9/. 0 a8 USWoM | Jusuewad L Kowny rewiks[eT

Buiresado ,sreak (z) om Joy papinoid si Buipuny A

0$ 0S.'685'T$ 00£'822'9% 020¢/0¢/L 0 0L sHnpy Aretodwa | 9 1S eulsy €eevT| 8T

[enpiAipu]
0$ 00€'zee'e$ GG2'960°'L$ 0202/02/L 0 00T s)Inpy Arelodwa | ¥ '1Q apIsIanY 8Zve( LT

[enpiaipu]
JUBWHWWOD H 3INSealN Paq 009 J0 0$ 0$ 000°00€7$ 020zZ/vT/ZT 0 6. Synpy | usuewlad € "any eboue)d 1z5.[9T

apisino Aiuno) ay) Aq papuny ag |im s1s09 Bunelado fenpiaipu]

0$ 0€0'TTL'CS 0,2'S2L'8$ 0202/02/L 0 00T sinpy | Aretodway 4 PAIg SANN UBA 0022 [ ST

[enpinipul
0$ 00%'958'T$ TZe'geL'eS 0202/T/L 0 S8 synpy [ lusuewuad 4 1S JawAhey 09TET| T
[enpiAipul
uoI19NJISU0) Japun SdlIS
£8/',0G'€$ €61'9G5'8$ 0£€'G92'€S$ 8€S £E6 uolresadQ Ul Says paja|dwo) [eloigns
BIETEEEIN 0$ 0$ 0v¥'026'0T$ 0z0z/vIY 0 00T synpy | Aresodwa ] 1T sndwe) v11saM VAT
jouawyredaq 's'nN 8yl Aq pred are s1s090 Bunesado fenpiaipu]
0$ 089'996'T$ 856'860'6$ 0coc/sele 0 S YINnoA Aretodwa L T ‘9AY 18suns 00T
0$ 09t'2z8'c$ 0c0¢/se/e 0 00T SINpY Arelodwa | 1T '9AY 18suUnsS 00T (2T
[enpiaipu]
0$ 000'287$ G/8'6,0'9$ 0202/6/€ 66 00T sinpy | Arejodwa ) 6 1S 8doH S /182(TT
[enpiaipul
0$ 00T'059% €19'G89'9$ 6T0Z/ST/TT 00T 00T sinpy | Arejodway GT “AmH [euadw) 3 9T€Z| 0T
[enpiaipul
0% 007'00L$ 0% 6T0C/T/L 0 14 USWo/M lusuewlad VT J3JUa) S,UsWOM umolumod| 6
0$ €G5'2€8% 8ET'T0G'C$ 8102/1/6 St St sinpy | Arejodwa) vT auend 13| 8
[enpiaipuj
JUSWHWWOD H 3InseaN pag 009 159'8178$ 0$ 0% 0c0c/9¢/e 0 (013 UYINoOA lusuewlad €T (z @seyd) ade|d 1po ¥T2T
J0 apisino Aluno) ayl Aq papuny aJre sisod bunelado
JUSUIWWOD H 3InseaN pag 009 921'659'¢$ 0$ 0% 0c0c/9¢/e 0 (013 UswoM | lusuewlsd €T (z @seyd) ade|d 1po ¥T2T| L
J0 apisino Aluno) ayl Aq papuny are sisod bunelado
'sreak a3y} 0$ 0$ 0$ 8T0Z/T/TT 79 79 UsWoM | Jusuewad €T (T @seyd) ‘1d 1po1 ¥12T| 9
10} H aInseay Yyum papuny Ajjny aJe sisod buirelado
0% 000'€zr$ T9.'G8E'V$ 6702/9¢/€ ZL [4A sHnpy Arelodwa | €T ‘PAIG J8pRIYIS EEST| S
[enpiaipu]
0$ 000'%729% ¥50'052'9% 6T0Z/T/6 00T 00T sunpy | Arelodway 8 ‘|d SMaIpuY 1S G965 | ¥
[enpiaipul
“19pinoid papuny 0% 0$ 000'09€'c$ 6T0Z/ST/OT 0 [44 UINoA usuewlsd 14 S9IIMIBS S,UdIP(IYD Pue Ajlwe BAIAY| €
-H ainsea ybnouyy papinoid Buiag are sadIAIBS
‘sIieak 9aly) 0$ 0$ 869'861'c$ 6T02/1/6 0€ o€ Uswop | Jusuewlsd 14 Areiqi Jaupres| g
10} H aInseal Yiim papuny A||n} ale s}soD bunelado
‘Saljlwed Jo} 0$ 0$ €€L'V8Y'T$ 6T0C/LIS 0 €T Saljiwe | lusueulisd T 1S plg M 026T
BusinoH wuaiu| H ainsealy ybnosyy pred si bunesado
0% 0$ 6102/L/S 8¢ 8¢ UsWwoM\ [ Jusuewad T 1S PIE M 026T{ T
uolresadQ u| sa1s pals|dwo)d
910N a1ed SYJuoN 120z '0€ dung uoneoso|vy |keq 1eis spag spag [eolL | uonendod adAL 11s1g awen Ajioed| #
0] JUBWISAAU| 9€ 10§ 150D ybnouyl 1s0D Buipung uolesado | H ainseapy alnmonns | [1ouno)
felol Buisea A1y | Buiresado A11D | uononiisuod
|e1ol

snyels pue Buipun :sals awoH abpug Vv :Z Juswyoeny




ltem 4

cioc

86€'899'98T$  [///'/¥9'9$ 628'996'0€$ __ [/8T'6EV'TTIS 009 98T'C [ ] IV.LOL
766'6ET'ES 0% 0% 0 44 jJuswdof@Aag-aid Ut 1o uoneladQ bulpuad saus [ei01gns
0$ 0$ 0$ agl 0 0L JouBWIdd 7T (2 @seyd) 1S ewored 9zvT| T€
0$ 0$ 0% ag.l 0 ag.l jusuew.sd 6 1S eosanbid 'S GTZG| 0
we 1o} bupuny businoH 000'00T'T$ 0$ 0% 0202/T/9 0 o€ usuewlad 6 1S eOJANLI 'S TO9Y | 62

wau| H ainsealy ybnoayy pred aq [jim bunesado
‘saliwed 1o} Buipuny BusinoH 766'6£0'C$ 0$ 0$ 020¢/ST/S 0 S lusuewlad S ebaual) e 6.1T|82

wa| H ainsealy ybnouyy pred aq |im buneiado
‘saljiwe4 Joj buipuny businoH 0$ 0$ 0$ agal 0 08 Jusuewlad v 13 apIsIeny T90€[ 22

wa| H ainsealy ybnoayy pred aq |im bunesado
0$ 0$ 0$ adglL 0 adl Sinpy adgl T adi|oz

[enpinipu]
1uswdo|danag-ald ul 1o uonesado buipuad sais
910N sled SYJuo T20z '0€ dung uoneoso|vy |keq 1eis spag spag [eol | uoneindod adAL 11s1g aweN Ayjoed| #
0] JUBWISAAU| 9€ 10} 150D ybnouyl 1s0D Buipung uolesado | H ainseapy alnonns | [1ounod
felol Buisea A1y | Buiresado A11D | uononiisuod

[elol

snyels pue Buipun :sa)s awoH abpug Vv :Z Juswyoeny




ltem 4

viol

G2.'268'L $ V1oL
e . . ‘ - suonesadQ BuisnoH abpug
62.°268°L $ Id Po #12| - Buisea ‘0£0900 Gcl'zeg') $ pue BUISNOH JUsUBWIa O} UOISISAIC JOYaUS ‘UORUSASId — £-04 '2§9S0L
dYHH 01/AZ8 pung L
95°S¥9'LE0°L $ vlol
599'995 3 S2JNIAG SSOjEWOH |BUOHIPRY LEE000  §99'995 4 sdueleg Ysed
PUNJ 9A15$3Y 29/10} pPuUngj
$99'995 $ PIYIO 0L APY ‘0/EL VST $99'995 $
PUNJ 3AI959Y ¢9/10L Pung
95°955°G0¢ $ S92IAaG SSI[3WOH [eUoHIPPY ‘LE6000 95'965'G0¢E $ adueleq ysen
$350dINg AWD 123805 §5/001 pung Pun] A1esSy '¢9/101 Pung
957965'60¢ $ PIIO Of APY ‘0/€L ¥Sd 95°955'G0E $ Aujigen ‘1982 vsd
pUNJ 8A1859Y 'Z9/L01 pund 25€1-61 "37D} dYHH 0L7AZ9 pund
yer'sol $ SOVIIDG SSIBUIOH [BUOHIPPY ‘LEGOO0  Zh'G9L $ Bunesado pue [endeg swoH 2bpug v — 1-04 ‘059501
(6¢01-61 "I°D) dvHH 0L/AZ9 pund S
Z6€'262'02 $ V1Ol
$8€'8.6 $ PIMIO OL APY ‘0/EL YSH v8€£'8.6 $ Aunaer ‘19ez vse
pungj sAIeEey 29/101 pung (278061 "470) dVHH '0L7AC9 Pun4
£57'82¢'y $ PIUIO OL APY '0LEL VSH £51'8zZe’y $ Aunaen ‘19¢2 vsd
punj eniesey 297101 pung {0151-61 "3D) dvHH "01/AZ9 punj
00€'822'9 $ PIIO OL APY ‘0/E1L ¥SE 00€'822°9 $ Aligen ‘19ezZ vsg
Pun4 aa1asay 'z9/L01L pung (€95061 40) dYHH OF/AZ9 pUng
§52'960' $ PIJIO OL APY ‘0.€EL VSE §62'960°L $ Anger '19ez vsg
pund aAlasay "Z9/L0} pund {ozoZ/vLic 2 6102/01/21 218p 9210-6}1 "4°D) dVHH 0}/AZ9 pund
000°'199'L $ PIYIQ ©L APY "0.EL VSE 000°199°L $ Auger ‘1eez vsg
pun4 aalasay "29/10} pund {Z0€1-61 "47D) dYHH "0L/AZ9 pung €
spund pue spusuiedsqg usameg s1ojsuel]
LIV'YEr'LL $ Tvi0L
LAV'YEY L1 $ Buisno jusueuliad o} UoISIRA(] 13)iBuS ‘uoluaAald — £-04 ‘259501 PAR 25 AN $ Bupesad( pue jeyded swoH afpug v - 1-04 ‘069501
dVHH 0F/AZ8 pung dVYHH "01/AC9 pungd 6
AZ9 'ON pund (dvHH) weibosd uonuardid pue 1SISSY ‘BUiSnoM SSajaWo 8y} UIYNAA SIUNCIIY Udamjag Siajsuel]
INNOWY ANNOJIVIANNS INNONWY 1NNOJJV/ANNS "ON "08Y

Ol ¥34SNvul WOYd ¥3JdSNVH L

$821M98 susIBAH pue aWoH 8bplg v SUCIEPUSWWI0ISY Hodey dyHH :SUOHONIISU| JBJJOUOD 1§ JUBWYIENY



ltem 4

kioZ

rLZ'9LE LY $ SONNd ONY SININLYY43a TV TYL0L
L50'2Z £ TvLoL
€580l & SIDYKD - quiRy 1500 peEBIeY ' L9EG JMSY
80Z'L1 $ SaLERR |BEUsD 'GLoLOD 19022 g S15070) AMBNSIIIWPY — /-3 '959501
1oLl saljalisiuiwpy A1 QLTOL PUR] Jd9AH TFHAZS purg ¥l
PIE'OES $ WLOL
#/6'9E9 £ ‘Id PO #L2 ) - BuiseaT ‘peoo0a ¥iB'9ED 8 BP[SY-138 UNOA — 9-D4 "65950)
Saafueyg [B1oUD) OF0L pung d¥HH 0L/AZE pUR 8
1HNOWY LNNOIOVIANNS LINNCHY AINNCOVMINNS 'ON 38y
Ol H3I4SNVHL NOHd d3JdSNvHL

ssolnag aualBAH pue swoH efpug v suoiepusLILEIey HOAOY JdYHH (SUONONIISU| JB|jo1Ue)) 1§ JUaLIYDEY



ltem 4

PioE

95 2L $ Y0 - qUiey 1907 RRIRIEY ' LEES DMSY
£ZZ'F0 % solees [e1suas) ‘0L0L0D 694'9¢] $ K500 BARBASIIWPY — A-0d '969801
E20IAIBS [EIGURD) OF/0 g dYHH '0L/AZS pung
£L9'0s ¢ UBYID - WY 1507 PRIRY 'L9ES JHSH
eoF L6 $ SaUB[ES BIBLSD ‘010100 90'gkL & $1500 SMIBNSIUIWPY — -04 '$59801
SWONY AV €170 Pund dYHH 017AZ3 purg
sER'al $ S32AIRS [BIIBILOD '0POE0D 2589, ¢ 51500 BANENSILIWPY — 2-0d 959801
JEIG BAT PY A1 GL/00L pUng dYHH 017429 pung
74:8: 14 ¢ SIali0 - quiiay 1907 PRIRIEH ‘LAES DMSH
ovo'cP ¢ SaUE[ES [EI8USS) ‘010100 Po¥'6.LZ $ $I500 BANBASIWWDPY — 2-0d ‘959301
SAIOM, DGR jo pIeST P00} pUng d¥YHH "GL/AZ9 pung
TEE'PeL L7 siBUI0 - qWisy 100 pERY CLAES DSy
692'ZE1 3 S3lBes [BJ2USD DLOL00 1L 2t $ E1S07 SANBASILILPY — /-0d ‘959504
dv¥HH OLAZE pund
9z8'9L & SI9L30 - qWIFY 1500 paielay "L 9ES JHSH
SET'LL $ salefes [EL5USD 'QLOLGD 190'pG) 1 1507 anleNSIIILPY — 2-0d '95950)
dvHH 0OiAZs pund 5l
SPUR] PUE SulawpRdag UseMiad Sla)sULs]
£44°192'C % V10l
6ZE'ELP'L $ ‘pald BB2URIN B 64K - 2WoH 2BpUA v ‘cEESER
0 . . . . suonesed BuisnoH abpug
Pr L 3 15 Bosenbly ‘g 109y - ewoH 36pUa ¥ '988sEr £/2°/92'7 g BUE BUISNIO}| JUSURULIS] O} UOISIONIC JOHAYS ‘UDUBASSd — £~ ‘ZG8501
d¥HH €FAZS PURS JYHH OFFAZS pPUng L
18Z'580'LL $ Tvlol
00429 3 "aky UI2)SBAN S 6|81 - SUdlielad() buisnay aBpug YO(SEY
DOS8EL°L 3 Aouuy JewAg - suolksiadg BuisnoH efipug YCXXSEl
85105 g 15 ucoeag N §1§ - suonesadg BuisneH sBpug YO(KSEY
ger'gLe g "any yueqnd gza - suogeledQ Buisnoy oBpUg WxKSLE
0zZ'eee' H (i3s3 21D} 19 UK N 0iE - suopeiad( BuisnoH #Bpug ‘XxXser
00E'6L9'L 5 15 Jowdey pglgl - suogeisdy BuisneH aBpug WXKSEY
059'648'L & 15 BUISY ELEYL - SUONEISDD DuisnoH sBpug WOKSEY
00E'TrL'E $ IQ SpIsIBAly §Z¥T - BucielsdQ BulsnoH $Bpug XXXSEY
t ! % ' sANN LB - suoneladpy Buisno abpug ' ! * suaneledq Guisnon afplig
LED'LES'Z PAIG SANM LUBA 0DLL elod( BuisnoH abpug yorwsey  262'589°LL [ RUE BUISMOH JLAUBULIS] 0) U0ISIBAIC JaHaUS ‘UORUSABI — £-3 25850}
dvHH EF7AZ8 purd dYHH gpund 9
AZ9 "ON pund (JYMH] WIS Uahiasdsd PUE 83UBISISSY ‘BUISHOH SS2/SLioN IUT UJULM SIUNDIO Y LORMIAT SMYSUBI]
LNNONY LNNG2IWANNL INNOWY 1NNOIIVANNL "ON 98y
Ol H34ASNYHL NOMd M3ASNYYL
LZ0Z-0Z0Z Ad

sa0|alag aualBAH pue swoH abpug v suonepusawWosey Roday dyHH :SUCEONISU| J9([0RU0T) IE JUSWUYIEDY



ltem 4

vty

aTrTLL'YE $ SONNd ONY SINIWLHYd3a TV Lol
98'902'092'c § WLOL
SLEVE'568 $ {Lz-020z A} SelBjES |R1BUSE 'OLOLOD  SL'CRE'SEE $ (0Z-510T Ad) ssueies [RUAUSS 'GLOLOD  JouED) ST
Z5'209'vel $ {12-DZ0Z Ad} selEleS RIBUSD) '0LOLO0  25°289'FCF $ (075102 Ad) soUE(Eg [RIBUAG) 310100 15 BUjeY
SE'ETE'DAL $ (12-020Z AJ) ssuB|eS |RJSUED '0LGLO0  $9°EZ6'03) ¢ {0Z-610Z Ad) SBLBRS [EJOUDE) ‘0LOLD0  4Q apIssmAy
ZO'SEL'B61 $ {1oWe) 91MD) 18 UIBW "N 01¢ - {1 Z-0Z0Z Ad) Guisnol oBpug ‘2,800  Z0°SCL'661 $ {18 SIAD) IS UIRIN "N 0LE - {02-61 02 Ad} Buisnoy aBpug ‘£z2500
04°989'¢5, $ 18 BUIRY EEEYL - [1Z-0202 Ad) Buisnop fpug 612500  0L'5RY'pS. & 1S BUISY £RERL - (02-6L0Z Ad) Buisney ofipun ‘512500
BFSL0ZOL'L ¢ U] spieiBar ggve - {LZ-DE0z Ad} BuisnoH efpug ‘BL2500 5S'500L'L % iQ spissany gTrE - (026102 Ad) Buisnoy sBpug 'gL.500
¥ BLE'EEL H ‘PAIg SADN Uep, 0022 - (12-0Z02 Ad) Buisnay 28pug "2 12500 IPBSE'EB) % 'PAI SANN LBA 0D/ 2 - (0Z-5L0Z Ad) Buisnoy o6pug ‘4| 2S00
9310 F5001 pang 3D PE0L PN ¢
BY5'LG $ WIOL
895576 $ S30|MDG [Bhjoanuc] ‘DbOCO0  8b§'S/6 & My PG — Z2-0d ‘L5950
dYFH OL/AZg pUNy ||
8¥5 405y $ TeloL
BLS'TIS $ SEOIIOS [ENPRILGD '0POS00 BLS 245 $ su2IBfH pue “UlERH dllqng YoeannG ABARRNG 1215 §-04 FS9S0 )
dvHH OL/AZS PUny
6Z0°586'¢ $ $90/USG [BNIBILOD ‘DPOCO0  BZO'GEE'E 8 auaiBiAH pue 'WjeaH allnd 'yosaung 'ABalelg PaNg— §-04 ‘F50S0L
dYHH BIAZ9 POl
ZLe'sle'ol $ WIOL
£5.'000's $ andule? ¢ 1sep SIBHY SUBISIaA - BUSnoH 2BpUg ZeSH00
BLP'EPS $ "8AY jasung ool - Buisnoy sBpug ‘5P
0/2'F30'L § ‘Prlg sADN Uen 0D2/ - Buisnod oBpug 212500 ZLE'EL9'0L ¢ Bugeiadgy pue |s)de) swoH ebpug v - 1-04 ‘059501
J310 PEA0T pung dvHH CL/AZEPUNd ¢
LES LG L § V101
FLe'Tol 3 $IBUIQ - qUISY 1600 PABISY 'L9ES DHSH
96Z'97 1 $ pasunquiay Juels) ‘saLsfes ‘60400 Z/L'B0E $ SISOZ) SANRASILIWPY — /-0 ‘959801
B3 SIOREN SE/OGL pand dvHH 0/ AZ9pung
ANNOKWY LNNGIIVAaNDL LNNOAY ANNOXIYAMML "ON "8y
Ol H34SNYHL WO M34SNVHL
LZ20Z-0Z207 Ad

saolaeg suelBAH pue swoH efpug v sucliepualiuiossy Hodey dyviHH :suciannsul 13]|0JJU07) . WUDWYoRY





